are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. Additionally, a foreign currency transaction

risk exists in relation to future commercial transactions which are denominated in a currency

other than the functional currency.

To minimize foreign currency exchange risks, forward currency contracts are entered into.

The Group hedges its net foreign currency exposure based on future expected cash in- and

outflows. The hedges have a duration of between 1 and 6 months. No hedge accounting has

been applied to these hedges, since they do not qualify for such treatment under IAS 39.

Positive replacement values from hedges which do not qualify for hedge accounting, are

recorded as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss whereas negative replacement

values are recorded as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

As of March 31, 2018, forward currency contracts amounting to CHF 329.4 million (previous

year CHF 201.8 million) were open. The open contracts on March 31, 2018 as well as on

March 31, 2017 were all due within one year.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Notional amount of forward contracts 1,000 CHF 31.3.2018   31.3.2017

   Total   Fair Value   Total   Fair Value

Positive replacement values   61,024   534   57,513   819

Negative replacement values   268,337   (1,740)   102,597   (870)

Total   329,361   (1,206)   160,110   (51)

1,000 CHF   2017/18   2016/17   2017/18   2016/17

   Impact on
income

after taxes

   Impact on
equity

Change in USD/CHF +5%   4,302   1,181   14,290   32,494

Change in USD/CHF –5%   (4,302)   (1,181)   (14,290)   (32,494)

Change in EUR/CHF +5%   5,223   4,665   19,550   17,733

Change in EUR/CHF –5%   (5,223)   (4,665)   (19,550)   (17,733)

1)

1) Excluding the impact of forward currency contracts.

Sonova Annual Report 2017/18

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2018

136

Interest rate risk

The Group has only limited exposure to interest rate changes. The most substantial interest

exposure on assets relates to cash and cash equivalents with an average interest-bearing

amount for the 2017/18 financial year of CHF 372 million (previous year CHF 236 million).

On liabilities the most significant risk relates to the two year variable rate bond (see Note

22). If interest rates during the 2017/18 financial year had been 1% higher, the positive

impact on income before taxes would have been CHF 2.5 million. If interest rates had been

1% lower, the income would have been negatively impacted by CHF 2.0 million.

[…]

(cash-settled share-based payment). The amount granted varies depending on the degree of

management responsibility held.

In the 2017/18 and 2016/17 financial years, Sonova granted restricted shares, restricted

share units (RSUs), options, and for US employees, share appreciation rights (SARs). In

2017/2018, grants made to the members of the Management Board (excluding CEO) under

the Executive Equity Award Plan (EEAP)  consist of options as well as performance share

units (PSUs), which generally replace restricted share units (RSUs). Options as well as PSUs

granted to the Management Board (excluding CEO) in 2017/2018 include a performance

criterion. Grants to the CEO in the financial year 2017/18 consist of RSUs as well as options

(both containing performance criteria). In addition, in the current financial year a non-

recurring performance option grant was made to the COO.

For further details on the different instruments granted (especially in regards to performance

criteria) to the members of the Management Board, please refer to the compensation report.

Sensitivity analysis – Impact on defined benefit obligation CHF 1,000   31.3.2018   31.3.2017

Discount rate

Discount rate +0.25%   (11,432)   (11,694)

Discount rate –0.25%   12,930   13,315

Salary growth

Salary growth +0.25%   651   823

Salary growth –0.25%   (623)   (802)

Pension growth

Pension growth +0.5%   26,426   13,485

Pension growth –0.5%   (26,426)   (13,485)

Fluctuation rate

Fluctuation rate +5%   (11,307)   (14,357)

Fluctuation rate –5%   19,365   24,750

30. Equity plans

Sonova Annual Report 2017/18

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2018

147

The following share-based payment costs have been recognized in the financial years:

The following table shows the outstanding options and/or SARs, granted as part of the EEAP

2012 to 2018. All of the equity instruments listed below (except for the non-recurring

performance options granted to the COO) vest in 4 equal tranches, annually over a period of

4 years. The non-recurring performance options granted to the COO vest on April 1, 2023,

subject to the achievement of the performance criteria.

1,000 CHF   2017/18   2016/17

Equity-settled share-based payment costs   17,920   18,708